



2026:DHC:4499

\$~4 to 15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO 373/2008 and CM APPL. 34667/2019—E.hearing**

MCD

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel
with Ms. Ankita Bhadouria, Mr.
Devvrat Tiwari, Advs. and Mr. Jag
Mohan Meena, EE, MCD.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Divjot
Singh Bhatia and Mr. Aman Singh
Bakshi, Advs.

+ **FAO 374/2008**

MCD

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel
with Ms. Ankita Bhadouria, Mr.
Devvrat Tiwari, Advs. and Mr. Jag
Mohan Meena, EE, MCD.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Divjot
Singh Bhatia and Mr. Aman Singh
Bakshi, Advs.

+ **FAO 375/2008**

MCD

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel
with Ms. Ankita Bhadouria, Mr.
Devvrat Tiwari, Advs. and Mr. Jag
Mohan Meena, EE, MCD.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Divjot
Singh Bhatia and Mr. Aman Singh
Bakshi, Advs.

+ **FAO 376/2008**



2026:DHC:4499

MCD

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel
with Ms. Ankita Bhadouria, Mr.
Devvrat Tiwari, Advs. and Mr. Jag
Mohan Meena, EE, MCD.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Divjot
Singh Bhatia and Mr. Aman Singh
Bakshi, Advs.

+ **FAO 377/2008**
MCD

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel
with Ms. Ankita Bhadouria, Mr.
Devvrat Tiwari, Advs. and Mr. Jag
Mohan Meena, EE, MCD.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Divjot
Singh Bhatia and Mr. Aman Singh
Bakshi, Advs.

+ **FAO 378/2008**
MCD

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel
with Ms. Ankita Bhadouria, Mr.
Devvrat Tiwari, Advs. and Mr. Jag
Mohan Meena, EE, MCD.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Divjot
Singh Bhatia and Mr. Aman Singh
Bakshi, Advs.

+ **FAO 379/2008**
MCD

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel



2026:DHC:4499

with Ms. Ankita Bhadouria, Mr. Devvrat Tiwari, Advs. and Mr. Jag Mohan Meena, EE, MCD.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through:

Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and Mr. Aman Singh Bakshi, Advs.

+ **FAO 380/2008**
MCD

..... Appellant

Through:

Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel with Ms. Ankita Bhadouria, Mr. Devvrat Tiwari, Advs. and Mr. Jag Mohan Meena, EE, MCD.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through:

Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and Mr. Aman Singh Bakshi, Advs.

+ **FAO 381/2008**
MCD

..... Appellant

Through:

Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel with Ms. Ankita Bhadouria, Mr. Devvrat Tiwari, Advs. and Mr. Jag Mohan Meena, EE, MCD.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through:

Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and Mr. Aman Singh Bakshi, Advs.



2026:DHC:4499

+ **FAO 260/2009 and CM APPL. 11794/2009**

MCD

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel
with Ms. Ankita Bhadouria, Mr.
Devvrat Tiwari, Advs. and Mr. Jag
Mohan Meena, EE, MCD.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Divjot
Singh Bhatia and Mr. Aman Singh
Bakshi, Advs.

+ **FAO 264/2009 and CM APPL. 12054/2009, CM APPL. 8447/2011**

MCD

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel
with Ms. Ankita Bhadouria, Mr.
Devvrat Tiwari, Advs. and Mr. Jag
Mohan Meena, EE, MCD.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Divjot
Singh Bhatia and Mr. Aman Singh
Bakshi, Advs.

+ **FAO 265/2009 and CM APPL. 12101/2009**

MCD

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel
with Ms. Ankita Bhadouria, Mr.
Devvrat Tiwari, Advs. and Mr. Jag
Mohan Meena, EE, MCD.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Divjot



2026:DHC:4499

Singh Bhatia and Mr. Aman Singh
Bakshi, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER
% **27.02.2024**

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that additional written submissions along with the fresh judgments are to be filed. Learned counsel for the respondent also submits to file more judgments on record. Same be filed by the parties within three weeks with an advance copy to the other side.
2. Re-notify for disposal on 03.04.2024.

SHALINDER KAUR, J

FEBRUARY 27, 2024/aks