



2026:DHC:4499

\$~2-13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ FAO 373/2008 & CM APPL. 34667/2019

MCD

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Aman Bakhshi, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and Mr. Shaurya Agarwal, Advs.

3

+ FAO 374/2008

MCD

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Aman Bakhshi, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and Mr. Shaurya Agarwal, Advs.

4

+ FAO 375/2008

MCD

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Aman Bakhshi, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and Mr. Shaurya Agarwal, Advs.

5

+ FAO 376/2008

MCD

.....Appellant

Through: None.



2026:DHC:4499

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

.....Respondent

Through:

Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Aman Bakhshi, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and Mr. Shaurya Agarwal, Advs.

6

+

FAO 377/2008

MCD

.....Appellant

Through:

None.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

.....Respondent

Through:

Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Aman Bakhshi, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and Mr. Shaurya Agarwal, Advs.

7

+

FAO 378/2008

MCD

.....Appellant

Through:

None.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

.....Respondent

Through:

Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Aman Bakhshi, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and Mr. Shaurya Agarwal, Advs.

8

+

FAO 379/2008

MCD

.....Appellant

Through:

None.

versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

.....Respondent

Through:

Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Aman Bakhshi, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and Mr. Shaurya Agarwal, Advs.



2026:DHC:4499

9

+ FAO 380/2008

MCD

.....Appellant

Through: None.
versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Aman Bakhshi, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and Mr. Shaurya Agarwal, Advs.

10

+ FAO 381/2008

MCD

.....Appellant

Through: None.
versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Aman Bakhshi, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and Mr. Shaurya Agarwal, Advs.

11

+ FAO 260/2009 & CM APPL. 11794/2009 DELAY 233 DAYS IN FILING OF APPEAL

MCD

.....Appellant

Through: None.
versus

MADHU KISHAN GUPTA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Aman Bakhshi, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and Mr. Shaurya Agarwal, Advs.

12

+ FAO 264/2009 & CM APPL. 12054/2009 DELAY 233 DAYS IN FILING OF APPEAL

MCD

.....Appellant

Through: None.



2026:DHC:4499

versus
MADHU KISHAN GUPTARespondent
Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Aman
Bakhshi, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and
Mr. Shaurya Agarwal, Advs.

13

+ FAO 265/2009 & CM APPL. 12101/2009 DELAY 60 DAYS IN RE-
FILING OF APPEAL
MCDAppellant

Through: None.

versus
MADHU KISHAN GUPTARespondent
Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Mr. Aman
Bakhshi, Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia and
Mr. Shaurya Agarwal, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

08.01.2025

1. None appears for the appellants. The learned counsel of respondents submits that these are old appeals of the year 2008 and there are interim orders against the respondents.
2. In the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity is granted for arguments on 11.03.2025.
3. It is made clear that in case no one appears for the appellants on the next date the interim orders so passed would be vacated.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JANUARY 8, 2025/sky